potential impacts on our businesses. Due to the significant uncertainty created by these circumstances, some of management’s estimates and judgments
may be more variable and may change
materially in the future.

Page 21

Additional Information
Basis of presentation

Revision to segment results

In the first quarter of 2022, we made two changes to our segment reporting to reflect how we currently manage our businesses. The changes
(i) reflect
the transfer of certain revenues from our Corporates business to our Tax & Accounting Professionals business where they are better aligned; and
(ii) record intercompany revenue in Reuters News for content-related
services that it provides to Legal Professionals, Corporates and Tax & Accounting
Professionals. Previously, these services had been reported as a transfer of expense from Reuters News to these businesses. These changes impact the
financial
results of our segments, but do not change our consolidated financial results. The table below summarizes the changes for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2021.

   Three months ended September 30, 2021   Nine months ended September 30, 2021
   (millions of U.S. dollars)   As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised   As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
   Revenues

   Legal Professionals   682   -   682   2,023   -   2,023

   Corporates   356   (2)   354   1,088   (6)   1,082

   Tax & Accounting Professionals   175   2   177   597   6   603

   “Big 3” Segments Combined(1)
   1,213   -   1,213   3,708   -   3,708

   Reuters News   164   5   169   492   15   507

   Global Print   149   -   149   439   -   439

   Eliminations/Rounding   -   (5)   (5)   (1)   (15)   (16)

   Revenues   1,526   -   1,526   4,638   -   4,638

   Adjusted EBITDA
   Legal Professionals   288   -   288   852   -   852

   Corporates   131   (1)   130   407   (4)   403

   Tax & Accounting Professionals   49   1   50   219   4   223

   “Big 3” Segments Combined(1)
   468   -   468   1,478   -   1,478

   Reuters News   25   -   25   88   -   88

   Global Print   52   -   52   165   -   165

   Corporate
costs   (87)   -   (87)   (213)   -   (213)

   Adjusted
EBITDA(1)
   458   -   458   1,518   -   1,518

(1) Non-IFRS financial measures. Refer to Appendices A and B of
this management’s discussion and analysis for additional information and reconciliations of our non-IFRS financial measures to

the most directly comparable IFRS financial measures.

Disclosure controls and procedures

Our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, after evaluating the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
applicable U.S. and Canadian securities law) as of the end of the period covered by this management’s discussion and analysis, have concluded that our
disclosure controls and procedures were effective to ensure that all information that we are

[…]

December 31, 2021, which are included in the Company’s 2021
annual report.

References to “$” are to
U.S. dollars and references to “C$” are to Canadian dollars.

Revision to Segment Results

In the first quarter of 2022, the Company made two changes to its segment reporting to reflect how it currently manages its businesses. The changes
(i) reflect the transfer of certain revenues from its Corporates business to its Tax & Accounting Professionals business where they are better aligned; and
(ii) record intercompany revenue in Reuters News for content-related
services that it provides to Legal Professionals, Corporates and Tax & Accounting
Professionals. Previously, these services had been reported as a transfer of expense from Reuters News to these businesses. These changes impact the
financial
results of the Company’s segments, but do not change the Company’s consolidated financial results. The table below summarizes the changes
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021.

Page 48

   Three months ended September 30, 2021   Nine months ended September 30, 2021
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised   As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Revenues

Legal Professionals   682   -   682   2,023   -   2,023
Corporates   356   (2)   354   1,088   (6)   1,082
Tax & Accounting Professionals   175   2   177   597   6   603
Reuters News   164   5   169   492   15   507
Global Print   149   -   149   439   -   439

Eliminations/Rounding   -   (5)   (5)   (1)   (15)   (16)
Revenues   1,526   -   1,526   4,638   -   4,638

Adjusted EBITDA
Legal Professionals   288   -   288   852   -   852
Corporates   131   (1)   130   407   (4)   403
Tax & Accounting Professionals   49   1   50   219   4   223
Reuters News   25   -   25   88   -   88
Global Print   52   -   52   165   -   165

Total reportable segments adjusted
EBITDA   545   -   545   1,731   -   1,731

Note 2: Revenues

Revenues by type and geography
The following tables disaggregate revenues by type and geography and reconciles them to reportable segments (see note 3).

Revenues by type
Legal

Professionals   Corporates

Tax &
Accounting

Professionals   Reuters News
Global
Print

Eliminations/
Rounding   Total

Three months ended September 30,  2022   2021   2022   2021   2022   2021   2022   2021   2022   2021   2022   2021   2022   2021
Recurring   658   634   330   307   158   149   152   148   -   -   (7)   (5)   1,291   1,233
Transactions   43   48   43   47   32   28   19   21   -   -   -   -   137   144
Global Print   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   146   149   -   -   146   149
Total   701   682   373   354   190   177   171   169   146   149   (7)   (5)   1,574   1,526

Revenues by type
Legal

Professionals   Corporates

Tax &
Accounting

Professionals   Reuters News
Global
Print

Eliminations/
Rounding   Total

Nine months ended September 30,   2022   2021   2022   2021   2022   2021   2022   2021   2022   2021   2022   2021   2022   2021
Recurring   1,967   1,881   968   898   507   463   459   446   -   -   (19)   (16)   3,882   3,672
Transactions   132   142   189   184   153   140   76   61   -   -   -   -   550   527
Global Print   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   430   439   -   -   430   439
Total   2,099   2,023   1,157   1,082   660   603   535   507   430   439   (19)   (16)   4,862   4,638

Page 49

Revenues by geography
(country of destination)

Legal
Professionals   Corporates

Tax &
Accounting

Professionals   Reuters News
Global
Print

Eliminations/
Rounding   Total

Three months ended September 30,  2022   2021   2022   2021   2022   2021   2022   2021   2022   2021   2022   2021   2022   2021
U.S.   563   539   309   288   149   142   28   28   103   101   (7)   (5)   1,145   1,093